<«

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH

0.A.No.1342/95.
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Dated this the |3 [h day of June, 2002.

Coram : Hon’ble Shri S.L. Jain, Member (Judicial)
Hon’ble Shri M.P. Singh, Member (Admin.).

R.M.P. Verma,

earlier working as

Scientitic Ofticer (SEY,

Radiometalliurgy Division,

Bhabha atomic Research Centre,

Trombay, Bombay-400085, .. Bpplicant:.

( By advocate Shri G.S. Walia J.
YWEirSUR

1. Union of India, through
Secretary to the
HGovernment of India,
Department of Atomic Energy.
Anushaktl Bhawvan,
CLE8U M. Mard.
Bombay - 400 039,

2. The Secretary to
Minizter-in-charge,
Ministry of &tomic Energy,
Bouth Elock, \
How Delhi ~ 110 011.

%, The Comnmiassionsr for
ODapartmental Fnguiries,
Central Yigllancse Commission,
Jamnagar House Hutments,
Akbar Road, Mew Delhi.

4. The Secretary,
Union Public Service Commission,
Gholpur Mouse, Shahjahan Road, :
MNew Delhi - 110 011. v« Raspondsnts

(By advocate Shrl RUR. Shetty)
ORDER
Shri M.PLSingh, Member{m)

This is an application under Section 19 of the &T
ﬁcf, 198% to guash and set aside the charge shselt dated
E9.6.1988, dismissal order .anq revisional order dated
FLE.1994 anda BlL.E.1995 respectively wWith all
conz@qu&ntjal bensfits.
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. 0+ . The applicant Joined BEhabha Atomic Research
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Centre through a selection process in 1971 as  Scientific
Fficer (8¢ Group A). The applicant was ﬁrmmct@d on the
basis of selection to the Grade of Scientific Officer
(8FY in  1983%. & HMemorandudm Mol l5/9/87 BARC Vigllanoe

RA92%  dated 29th  June, 1988 signed by shri M.k

Srinivasan, Secretary to the Govit. of India was issued
t¢ the applicant in respect of the following charges:-~
%.R_LI CLE T

Shri R.MOP. Yerma, Scoientific Officer
(&EY, Resctor Operations Division (Ohruva
Project), BARC, Trombay during the yvear 19811987
i his oWn and  without consulting and/or
obtaining the anpproval of his superiors asked the
Directorate of Purchase & Stores, Bombay, to
retender the indent tor Pracurement caf
Thermocouple  Simultor/calibrator with changed
apecitications from local firms.

By his aforesaild conduct, the said

Shri  Yerma exhibited lack of integrity and acts:s

in a manner unbecoming of a Government servant

fhﬂr”bv hﬁntr avening the provisions of aub-rule

i) and 1(iii}) of Rule 3 of the Central Civil
ﬁﬁfVlCC_ Lﬁonduutj Rules, 1964,

aRTICLE 11

T he said  Shri VYerma, during the
pariod 1982-198% as the Indenting Oftficer
accapted the sub-standard Thermo~couples
simulator/calibrator cozting Rs.3%2,000/~ supplisag
by  ti/s. Industrial Controls and FElectronics,
Fadlapur, who are not reputed and/or recognised
suppliers for the item. AT | result the
JGovernment (BARCY was put to loss of Rs.32,000/~
which consequently resulted in wrongtul gain to
M=, Industrial Controls & Electronics Co.,
Badlapur.

By his aforesaid conduct,. the said
Shri Yerma exhibited lack of integrity, devotion
to duty and acted in & manner  unbecoming of a
Governmant sarvant theraby  contravening the
provisions of  sub-rule (I)(i), (1y¢idid and
{I13(ii1) of Rule 2 of the Central Cilivil Services
(Conauct) Rules, 1964.

The charge-sheet was based on the charges relating to the



events accurred prior to his promotion. The documents
mentioned in the chargs-sheet were not supplied to the
applicant. Inspite of a telegram dated 18.8.1988 and

reminder vide letter dated 2.1.1989, ho documents were
given to. the applicant. . Fven no reply to  the
representation was given. The said dJdocumenits W 6
required to enable him to submit his written statement of

defence and seeking permission to bs heard in parson.

A Shri AR, Malhotra was appointed as Enqguiry

Offticer by an order dated 22.11.1988. Thereatter, Shri

LML Raman was appointed as Fnguiry Officer vide order
dated 2.6.198%. Shri G. Gopikumar, Aszstt. Paerscnnsl

tticer and a Law Graduate, Reactor Services and

Maintenance Division, BARC was appointed as Fresenting

GEticer by an order dated 22.11.1788. The applicant
represented to the Oisciplinary Authority vide his
representations dated 17.3.1989, 24.1.1989 and
18/25.7.1989 to allow the assistance of an Advocats.
Mowever, the applicant was denied the services of an
Advocate to defend his case vide memo dated 31.1.1989 and

10.8.1982.

4. rRegarding defence documents and withesses Enauiry
Officer. Shri A.R. Malhotra has passed the orders dated
20 %1984 and 27.4.1989 which were reviewed by Shri C.M.
Raman vide hisz order dated 18.7.1989. The enguiry
atticer disallowed material defence witnesses Shri R.
Laxmi Marsayya and Shri V.P.K. Mambiar., Purchase

e
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ot ticer. Ewven ammngﬁt‘above documents (i) a copy of
statement of witnesses recordsd during the preliminary
enaguiry other than annexure I¥, (ii) Log Book of Ohruv
Cirus Instruments Shops, (1ii) File Mol OPS/R/S/IEE/L50,
{iv) Date and time of comblaintg (v) Copy of complaint.
(vi) procedure for attending complaint, (vii) information
regarding life at complaint, (wiii) duties and
responsibilities of each officer in maintenance were not
supplied. The applicant oquestioned the authenticity of
twao documents i.e. fil@ ORE/R-5-MIA/ 260 and Shipping
releass dated 30.10.198%. Despite this, these documents
ware taken on r@cord. The saild documents ware taken inta
consideration while finding the applicant gullty.
Detence documents were also taken as exhibits without

saeeking explanation trom defence witnesses.

5. The applicant nominated one Shri U.C. ¥Yidyarthi,
a covworker, as his defence assistant, when he was denied
the assistance of an Advocate. The consent letter dated
4.12.198%9 of the said Shri W.C. Vidyarthi' tar the
purpose of  detfending the applicant in the departmental
ENgUiry was submitted on 5.12.1989. The applicant
addressad a letter to the enguiry officer (Respondent
Mo.3)  informing him that he has personally delivered the
letter regarding b@rmission ta b given oy e
controlling authority of Shri U.C. Yidvarthi for
defending his case. He reguested that till S&hri U.C.
Vidyvarthi was not available, the enguiry should be

adiourned. The enoguiry officer did not bother to arrange
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the services ot the dJetence assistant., In tact he has

taken no initiative and interes in this respesct.

& . On  5.12.1989, the Enauiry Oftficer wanted to
axamine Shri  T.v. Rajan, who was neither a listed

withess nor any of his earlier statement has been
supplied to the applicant. The applicant objected vide
ﬂia application dated %.12.1989 on the ground  that the
Enquiry Officer had earlier disallowed callingvof Shri
T.¥. Rajan as defence witness. As such, under Rule 14
of  CC3(CCA) Rules, $hri Rajan cannot be allowsd to
gxamine him as a departmental withness. The appicant vide
hiz application dated 5.1%.1989 stated that he wanted Lo

represent to  the disciplinarw avdthority against the

manner in which the inquiry officer was conduecting  the

inguiry and also request the Disciplinary autharity to
 Awe b . ‘

change &f inquiry officer being bias (Exhibit a-1). iy

GLI20198%,  B8L12.1989  and 29.12.1989% the applicant wrote

to the disciplinary authority against the conduct of the

inguiry officer, with a request to change him. On

8.12.1989 a letter and a copy of the reprasentation giwven

to the disciplinary authority were handed ovér to e

-enquiry officer with a request to proceed as per rule andg

wait till representation is tinalised but the inguiry

officer continued with exparte inquiry.

7. The Under Secretary to the Government of India
stayed the proceedings vide hiz letter dated %.1.1990 in

pursuance ot the representation of the applicant dated
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£.12.1968%9 and 29.12.1989. By a letter dated 12.4.1990, a
memorandum was issued signed by the Director stating that
the disciplinary authority had decided that the inguiry
officer would proceesd with the case and submit his
report. The inguiry officer submitted his report to the
Disciplinary authority on  31.1.19%90 holding both the

charges as proved. 0On 20.4.1990, another memorandum was

issued  torwarding a copy  of  inquiry report dated

%1.1.1990 to  the applicant asking him  to submii his
representation against the said report.

. The applicant tiled O0.6.406/90 against the
decision of the disciplinary authority dated 12.4.1990.
Yide order dated 23.8.1990, the Tribunal directed the
disciplinary authority to place the matter before the
reviewing authority tor appropriate orders and that the
reviewing authority might consider the question of biss
according to rules within a pericd of 3 months, as the
arder dated 12.4.1990 passed by the disciplinary

autharity was not correct.

<. The representation against the inguiry officer
was arbitrarily rejected by the reviewing authority by

tetter dated 25.1.1991 without giving any reason.

10. The digcipliﬂafy authority insistsd upon  the
representation on the inguiry report to be submitted by
the applicant. The applicant submitied another
#@presentation vide letter dated 1.%5.1991. The applicant

IR
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requested for oral hearing vide his letter dated 9.7.1991
to the disciplinary authority upon which he was asked ta
see  Tthe Additional Secretary/Chief VYigilance Officer.
Accordingly, applicant met the AS/CVY0O on 1%.9.19%91, who
advised the applicant not to submit the representation on
the inguiry report which was communicated to him vide

letter dated 29.11.1991.

1L, The applicant Kkept the disciplinary authority
informed about his meeting with Additional Secretary bw
lett@ﬁ dated 29.11.19921 and requested him to atleast give
ong  opportunity  for :oral detence of his case betore

submission of the representation on the inguiry report.

At various times the applicant aubmitted the
representations against the inauiry report. When no
rEply WARS received, T he applicant submittes

representation against the inquiry report vide covering
letter dated 20.4.1992 slongwith the documents mentions:
therein. Another representation dated 15.5.199% was
further submitted by him with a reguest tor an oral
hearing to give his defence in person, to dquash  and =set
aside the findings of exparte hearing and to  drop
disciplinary proceedings as the inguiry ofticer has
already reached the stages of submissicon  of inaguiry
report. ‘

12, Applicant tiled 0.4.419/92 which was decided by
this  Tribunal vide order dated 1.9.1992 with a directicn

to the respondents to examine the various points ralsed

%Q/L/ <
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by the applicant. applicant requested vide his letters
dated 15.5.199%, 14.10.1%92 and 20.11.1992 for oral
hearing on various points raised by  him and to give
detence in  person. Tha disciplinary authority intormesd
the applicant by lethter dated 17.12.1992 that his prayer
dated 15.5.199% ftor oral hearing has  bsen rejected.
Thereatter, the Disciplinary authority sought the advice
of  Union Public $Service Commission wvide its letter datsd
18.3.199%. The Union Public Service Commission vide its
letter dated 1%.1.9%4 advised the Disciplinary authority
that ends of justice would be met in this case if penalty

of dismissal from service is imposed upon the applicant.

1%, applicant filed 0.A.3%94/94 before this Tribunal.
When the matter oame for hearing on  4.4.1994, the

department  submitted its reply alongwith copy of the

carder dated 7T.3%.1994 impasing the penalty of dismissal

trom sarvice upon the applicant.

14. The applicant preferred a Review P@titioiﬁo the
Fresident of India against the order dated 7.3.%4 passed
by the Disciplinary authority imposing the pénalty oo
dismissal from s@rvice upon him. The said review
p@tition was rejected and the penalty of Jdismissal Trom
service was contirmed upon the applicant wvide letter

dated 21.8.1995.

15, The learned counsel for the applicant relied on
1990 (27 ATI 3469, Gurubachan 3ingh ¥s. Comnandant and
Gthers which lay down the preposition extracted below:-

......
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"10. In addition tao the -foregoing
procedural lapses in conducting the departmantal
proceedings, we have also to take note of  the
tact that right T rom the beginning the
petitioners hawve baen protesting against
appointment of Respondent Mo.d as Frguiry Officer
an the grounds of persondl prejudice and
malatides. In Bridaban v. The State of U.P.
1975(1)8LR 111, it has been held by the Allahabad
Migh Court that in a departmental enaquiry it the
delinguent oftficer reasonably apprehends that the
Enguiry Officer is biased against nim the entire
enguiry proceedings stand witiated. Further, in
a =imilar case of Shri Balwant Rai Mahajan w.
Shri ¥.R. Khosla, Deputy Controller and Ors.
1979(1ISLR 391, the Himachal Pradesh High Court
abhserved as tollows:-

“When the petiticner had been right from the
start making a grievance about the appointment of
the enguiry ofticer, it was not failr to turn down
his reguest, nor it was ftair - on the part et
Enquiry Officer to proceed with the enguiry when
he had been told explicitly by the petitioner
that he did not repose any confidence in  him
becauss he was biased and his appointment as an
Enguiry Officer was not accetable. Therefore, if
he did not participate in the enquiry, he was
justified to stay away and any such SNguiry
conducted would definitely be vitiated.”

The learned counsel also relied on 1994 SCT (L&S)

981, Smt.Indrani Bai Vs. Union of India and

particularly to para 5, which is extracted below:~

Y While issuing notice o
respohdents, we had directed the respondent
place before g the entire record.
counter-atfidavit has been filed and record

has been placed before us. In fairness,

Kailash Yasdewv, learned counsel tor the Unia
India, having gone through the entire record,
placed necessary material before us. AS seen
the narration of the ftacts, that atter
direction was issued by the Uirector General
hie letter dated 26.9.19681, the enquiry off
had notrecal led the @ parte order d

others,

thes
% to
A
also
Shi i
n of
has
trom
thes
in
icer
ated

14.12.1980 nor did he recall the witnesses already

wxamined on 20.9.1981, 24.9.1981 and 30.9.1981
crosa-axamination nor had given him an opportu
ta addune his evidence in rebuttal. On the o
hand, it is clear from the letter extra

"o
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nitwy
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hereinabove that despite the direction issued by
the higher authorities, the enguiry officer
directed the delinguent to submit written brief,
in  other words, he proceeded from the stage where
ne last closed the proceedings. That was not  the
gpirit of the order of the ODirector General .
Thus, it is a8 clear case of the violation of

principles of natural justice. It iz seen that
right  through, the delinauent officer had

entertained a doubt about the impartiality of the
enguiry to be conducted by the enguiry officer.
When he made a representation at the earlisst,
requesting to change the enquiry officer, the
authorities should have acceded to the request andg
appointed ancther enguiry officer, other than the
one whose objectivity was doubted. Unfortunately,
that was not dones. Ewven atter the 0UOirector
General had given an opportunity to the delinguent
to participate in the enguiry, the enguiry officer

abvisouly was  expacted to recall the ex parhe
oo ‘ Grder and give the delinguent an  opportunity to

crozs-examine the witnesses already examined andg
to adduce his evidence in rebuttal. However, the
enquiry officer did not adopt the said procedure
wihich would have been just, fair and reasonable.”

17. The learned counsel for applicant also relied  on
the instructions received from time to time in respect of
inguiry oftficers appointment. Rule 14(12) of CCS{CCH)
Rules of Swamy’™s  Manual on Disciplinary Proceedings

provides as under: -

V4 RS Fower of Inguiring  Authority
(Explanation below Rule 23{i))~ The position, as
it emerges, is that an inquiring authority is not
compatent to issue a formal charge-sheet +to the
charged officer, but is only comeptent to record
its findings on  anv article of the charge
diftferent from the original articles of the
charge, it  the procesdings of the inquiry
estalbblish  the same, provided that the findings on
such  article of charge are recorded by the
inquiring authority only it the Government serwvant
has either admitted the factz on which such

articles of charges 1is based or has had a
reasonablea opportunity of deferding  himself
against such articles of charge."”

18, The learned counsel for the applicant further

relied on  (1990) 12 ATC 108, P. Parmeswaran Nair Vs,

Genior Superintendent of Post Offices, Trivendrum and

QN
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others decided by  Central fBoaministrative Tribunal.

Frnakulam Bench which is extracted below:-

T, The enguiry authority has examined a
witness whose name was not furnished in  the list
ot witnesses and also marked a document which was
not shown in the list of documents relied on by
the presenting ofticer to establish the charge.
The learnsed counsel tor the applicant argued that
this action of the encuiry authority is ultra
vires of his powers and for that reason, the
enquiry is wvitiated. This action has been sought
to be justified by the enquiry authority in his
report at pages 9 and  10. He has stated as
fol lows:

B 2, Shri T. MNamdev was not included in the list
of witnesses and Ext.P.8 was not included 1in  the
lList of  documents given to  ths 0GS by the
dizciplinary authority. PW 2 was ordered to be
@xamined in  this case and Exh.PF-8 was allowed to
be presented by PW 2 as new evidences by 1.4,
iteslt on  the authority, wvested on it  under
asub~rule 15 of the rules in  the circumstances
narrated below. PW 2 appeared before the I1.4. in
response to the notice issusd by ths 1.4, to Shiri
Rajaram Sait, Shri Sidhanath, S$Silwer Refinery
Works TC,2%/765%, Arvasehalal, Trivandrum—3%&,  Ttem
# of the list of witnesses on behalf of the
disciplinary authority. He showed the notice and
stated that the notice was delivered to him. HMe
used to get the tapals addressed to Shri R.Rajaram
Sait,who was his  brother~in-law residing at
Ghamapur in Maharashtra. PW 2 had affirmed that
he: knew the case well, he was the complainant wno
has signed Ext.P-7 and he was the person who has
signed Fxt.P-3, Ext.P-4, Ext.P% and Ext.P-6. He
had with him Ext.P-8% wrapper. It was therefore
evident that he was the proper person to be
axamined in this cass s the complainant and there
has  been “mistake of facts® while issuing the
charge~sheet in mentioning S$r.Rajaram 3Sait az  the
complainant and in giving the correct addrass on
the ¥R as  addresaed  to Sr.Raja Ram  Sail  stc.
whereas 1t was really addressed to M/s.Rajaram
Sait as seen from Ext.p-&, Therg was therefore
sutticient reason  toexamine PW 2 as a witness in
the interest of Justice and it was felt Justified
in using the powers wvested on the I.A.  under
sub-rule (151 of the rules tocall and axamins the
new pleces of svidosnce.

Sub-rule  (15%) of Rule 14 gives discretion to
the ehqguiry authority to allow the presenting
afficer to produce evidence not included in the
list given tothe government servant or to call for
new evidence or to recall and  re-@xamine any
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(1990014 ATC 9. Y.D.  Joseph Yz, Union  of  India  ang

Z

witness but MNote to this sub-rule reads as
follows:

Mote.~New  evidence shall not be permitted or
called for or any withess shall not to be recalled
to Till up any gap in the evidence, such evidence
may bacalled for only when there is an inherent
lacunae or detect in the evidence which has been
produced originally.

In this case one Rajaram Sait, Sree
Gidhanath, Silver Retinery Works, TCL36 /785,
Chalai, Trivandrum-3%6 was cited as a witness on
the side of the disciplinary authority. The
charges were framed atter a preliminary enguiry.
On  receipt of the notice, one Shri  T.Mamdewv
appgared and claimed that he was the PErSGn wWwho
used to receive letters addressed to R Rajaram
Sait, who was his brother~in-law and that he was
conversant with the facts of the case. The
Enquiry Officer presumably at the reguest of the
presenting officer dispensed with the axaminagtion
ot  Rajaram Ssait and instead examined T. MNamdewv
Wwhose name was not there in the list at withessss
a5 Bl 2 O document exhibited as Exh.B-8 WS
also proved through thiz witness. Tao Justity *his
sction, the enguiry authority has stated in  his
report that the proper paerson  whno  should be
allowed to give evidence in  this Casa WS
Mr.Mamdewv,the ™ 2 and that there has bean mistake
etfact Wil le issuing the charge-sheet in
mentioning Mr.Rajiaram Zait, as the complainant and
in giving the correct address on the VO as
addressed to Mr.Rajaram Sait eto. Thiz ground
tojustity the examination of B 2 instead of
Mr.Rajaram Sait appesaras to made out by the
Cnquiry authority on  the bas ot what mMr.7.
Mamday told him. But  the examination of Mr.T.
Mamdev as a witness is intended to $i1] up o a gap
in  the evidence which is prohibited by Mote o
sub-rule (15%) of Rule 14. Further, such evidence
as  mentioned in  sub-rule (15) of Rule 14 can be
allowed to be adduced only when it is tound  out
that there was inherent lacunas or defect in the
evidence, a new witness probably could have been
examinead. Theretore, the argument of the learned
counsel for the applicant that theaction of the
gnquiry  authority in permitting  examination of
Withess whose name wWas not there in the list of
witne supplied to him iz in wviolation ot
princip of  natural Justice and against the
provisions, contained  in sub-rule (15%) of Rule 14
is correct. Therefore, in this regard also the
enguiry iz vitia !

bl

e
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The learned counsel for applicant relied

(%141



others which lavs down the preposition that the effect aof
denial of opportunity for cross-examination of witnesses
amounted to denial of reasonable opportunity to defend

and is wviolation of principles af natural justice.

2. The learned counsel also argued, on the basis of
instructions issued by the Government of India which
int@rwalié provides that whenever an applicaetion is moved
by the Government servant agdainst  whom disciplinary
proceedings are initisted against the inguiry ofticer on
the grounds of bias, the proceedings should be staved and
the application referred alongwith the relevant material
to the appropriate reviewing authority ftor considering

tthe application and passing appropriate orderes theraon.

21. A perusal of the pleadings makes it clear that
the applicant has engaged the defence assistant Shri u.c.
Vidyvarthi whose services could not be  availed by  the
applicant on account of the fagt that he wag‘not present
when the evidence of the witneszes Were  recorded, e
have to examine this question in the light of the fact
that when the applicant intformed the inquiry officer
regarding engagement of  Shri U, Vidyarthi and in his
absence, the inguiry officer failed tno take any stepz  to
secure the attendance of the defence assistant. It is
the duty of the inguiry officer# in such a case, to
intimate stz cantrolling authority of the d@f@ﬁc@
asaistant to make available fthe sgrvices of the =saidg

BN RO
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person on  the date tixed for departmental inguiry. The
inguiry ofticer tailed to provide such assistance to the
char@@d officer even when the applicant scought an
adiournment. There was no option for the inquiry officer
except to adjourn the case. Failure to adjourn the B 6
certainly amounts  to denial of an opportunity of being

heara which violates the principles of natural justice.

.

3
Py
¥

¢ Learned Counsel for applicant relied on QIR 1972
Supraeme Court 2178, C.L. Subramaniam ¥s. The Collector
of Customs, Cochin, which lavs down the preposition  that
in  appropriate cases the charged official should be

allowed to be defended by a legal practitionsr.

R The learnsd counsel for the applicant relied on
1991 8C Cases (L&) 483, J.K. Aggarwal Y. Harvang
Seeds Development Corporation Ltd. and Others wherein
the preposition is  that PRule wveating discretion on
inguiry suthority - discretion should be exercised where
delinguent, a non-legal person, 1is pitbted against the

presenting officer being &8 perszon of legal mind and

W

seperience 1n such case refusal of service of a lawver Lo
the delinguent amounts to denial of natural justice. any
person’ assisting or advising on facts and in law must be

cdeemad to be 3 legal advisor or lawwver.

24. The learnsd counsel for the applicant relied on

(199%9) ¢ Cases(L&S) 847, Cipla Ltd. and others ¥Ys.



Ripu Daman Bhanct and another, which lavs down the
praposition  that rules relating to enquiry provide that
the charged emplovee be permitted to be defended a

co-representative of his choice.

2000 (23 8CSLI, ULPLS.R.T.C. and th@rﬁ W, Ram Chandrsa
Yadayv which lays down the preposition that the Witnesses
Who were not  to be scheduled for examnination on &
particular date ~ namas of such Qitn@s3@$ already given
to thae delinguent is not wviolative of principles  af
natural justice. In our considered wview, the saild
authority does not assist the respondents tor the reason

that the names of the witnesses concerned were not given

to the applicant for any date of examination.

26 On the ather hénd, the learned counsel for  the
applicant relied on 2001 LLJ 1589, Deokinandan Sharma vs.
Lnion of India and  Others, which lavs down  the
praposition that failure of the appellate authority to
record the reason and consider submissions of the charged

officer is hald to be not sustainabls.

2T To S up; tfar the detailed discussions/
obagrvations mads by Q@ in various paragraphs  above ang
having regard to the judgements of the Apex Court as well
az  this Tribunal .relied upon by the applicant cited
supra, we tind the following irregularities committed by

the respondents in following the prescribed procedure in



ulé

A}
J

coanducting the el iry and passing the penalty

orader/rejection order in pursuance thereot

i) The applicant was denied the
services of an  advocate to defend his
CARE when the presenting officer
appointed by respondents was himselt a
taw graduate;

(ii) The Inguiry Officer disallowsd
material deftence witnesses tTo b
cross examined by the applicant:

(iii) Reélied upon listed documents were

not supplied to the applicant during the
\( caurse of inguiry when the KAMD WE 6
' ‘ regquisitioned by the applicant and the

same ought to have been supplied to hims

{iv) The applicant was denied the
asrvices of defence azsizstant and the

Inquiry Officer did not care to acliourn

the inguiry till the defence assistant

was  provided  to the applicant but he

proceeded with ex-parte @nouilry:

o) Applicant made a recuest tor
change of Inguiry Officer on the
ground of bias but that was not allowed:

{wil Applicant’s appeal requesting for
an oral hearing was rejected without
asaigning any reason,

~/

(wii) fpplicant WaS deniad the
opportunity of cross-examination ot
witnesses which amounts to denial of
reasonable  opportunity to defend his
case, thus wviolating the principles ot
natural Justice.

5. In view of the above position, we have no

hesitation to hold that the applicant has been denied the

. amd B . .
cpportunity  of h@aringhby not supplving the relied upon

7

documents &3 he has also been denied the opportunity of

preparing his defence attectively. The entire inguiry

&\_/ e 17,




proceedings are  wvitiated and thus the principles of

natural justice have been wviolaled.

4. Therefore, for the reasons recorded abowe, the

present 08 iz allowed and the impugned orders datsao

&

7.5.1994 and J1L.8.1995 are quashed and set aside. The
applicant shall be reinstated in service immediately. He
shall be entitled to all conseguential benetits  in
accordance  with law, rules and inatructions on  the

subject.

There shall be no order as to costs.

(M.P. Singh) (8. .Jainy
rMember (&) Member (1)

H.

o+ DI -
Or<er/Judgement despatched

Lo

10 Appucaiit, “ESpordent (s)
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